
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

21 May 2019 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Thursday, 
30 May 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (11 Members of 
the Council and 4 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, 
M Brookes, Mrs K Cook, B M Dobson, R L Foulkes, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, 
N H Pepper and E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Miss A E I Sayer 
 

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2019  
 

5 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Communications and Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Consideration of Call-Ins  
 

 

6  Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action  
 

 

7  Commissioning Strategies  
(To receive a report from George Spiteri (Senior Strategic 
Commercial and Procurement Manager), which invites the Board 
to consider a report on the Commissioning Strategies, which is 
due to be considered by the Executive on 4 June 2019. The 
views of the Board will be reported to the Executive as part of its 
consideration of this item) 
 

15 - 50 

8  Draft Final Report From The Transitions Scrutiny Review  
(To receive a report from Councillor Mrs Angela Newton 
(Chairman of the Transitions Scrutiny Panel), which invites the 
Board to consider the draft final report arising from the scrutiny 
review into Transitions) 
 

51 - 66 

9  Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities  
(To receive a report from Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which advises the Board 
of the recent publication of the latest Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny, and seeks approval to set up a working 
group to consider the document) 
 

67 - 68 

10  Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes  
(To receive a report which sets out the work programmes of the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee; Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee; Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee; and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee for Lincolnshire, in accordance with the Board's 
agreed programme) 
 
 
 
 
 

69 - 88 



 
11  Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme  

(To receive a report which enables the Board to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year, to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 

89 - 102 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 25 APRIL 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, Mrs K Cook, B M Dobson, 
R L Foulkes, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper, E W Strengiel and S P Roe 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman 
 
Councillors:  M J Hill OBE and B Young attended the meeting as observers.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Arnd Hobohm (Serco Contract Manager), Sophie Reeve (Chief 
Commercial Officer), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), John 
Wickens (Chief Digital Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer) Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Alex Botten 
(Strategic Commercial and Procurement Manager) and Kevin Hales (Operations 
Manager (Serco)) 
 
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brookes, Councillor C S 
Macey and Patricia Barnett (Parent Governor Representative).  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor S R Roe had been appointed as a replacement 
member for Councillor M Brookes, for this meeting only. 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
38     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
39     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that he had attended a meeting of the Executive on the 2 
April 2019, in which the Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee had presented the Board's agreed comments on the Carbon 
Management Plan.  
 
The Chairman encouraged Members to attend the workshop on Culture and 
Accountability which was scheduled to take place on Thursday 30 May at 1:30pm  
 
The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and 
[...]
W AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

25 APRIL 2019 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board supported the recommendation that the Executive approve 
 the establishment of a company wholly owned by the County Council for 
 the purpose of providing legal advice and services; 
 

2. That the comments made, as listed above, be passed on to the Executive 
 as part of the consideration of this item.  

 
44     PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given a report by the Chief Commercial Officer, which invited the 
Board to consider the proposed Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, which was due to 
be considered by the Executive on 08 May 2019.  
 
The Chief Commercial Officer referred members to Appendix A of the Executive 
Report, which set out the strategies key principles.  
 

 Members supported that the Council continue to promote opportunities for 
small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) to produce tender submissions 
that can be competitive in the Council's tender processes. 

 

 The Board endorsed a focus on developing social and community benefits 
through the Procurement Strategy by developing apprenticeships, particularly 
for young people who are leaving care, while delivering contracted services. 

 

 It was recommended that the Council prioritises developing a commercial 
collaboration approach by actively driving a culture change to joint 
commissioning and developing relationships with other public sector 
organisations in Lincolnshire to secure additional value for the benefit of the 
public sector. 

 

  It was also recommended that the Council carry out an annual review of the 
success of the Procurement Strategy including any wider collaboration 
achieved,   the benefits of category management and the community benefits 
secured. 
 

  The Board supported the recommendation for the Executive to approve the 
Procurement Strategy 2019-2022. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board support the recommendation for the Executive to approve 
the Procurement Strate
[...]
as being investigated further.  

 
RESOLVED:  
  

1.  That the Board approve option 3, with the addition of relevant officers 
attending meetings of the relevant scrutiny committee as and when required to 
answer questions, as the new arrangement of reporting performance against 
the Council Business Plan to scrutiny committees, to be implemented from 
Quarter 1 2019/20 Council Business Plan in August 2019.  
 

2.  That the Board invite officers, in conjunction with scrutiny committee chairs to 
explore the future content of performance and budget monitoring reports to 
scrutiny committees.  

 
49     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

 
The Board received a report from the Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, which invited members of the Board to consider the draft Overview 
and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018-19.  
 
It was agreed that the report be amended so that the 'Transitions' Scrutiny Panel be 
amended to say read 'Transitions from Young Children's to Adult's' Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Chairman thanked everybody who had contributed to the Annual Report. 
 
Members were informed that the Annual Report would be submitted to the meeting of 
the County Council on 17 May 2019, for approval.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the Board agree the submission of the Overview and Scrutiny  Annual 
 Report 2018-19 to the meeting of the County Council on 17  May 2019 for 
 final approval, subject to the amendment agreed above.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



10 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 
 
 
50     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the 
Boards prospective work programme.  
 
It was noted that the report on the People Management and Workforce Plan would 
now be reported to the meeting scheduled for the 27 June 2019. 
 
It was agreed that an update on the progress Brexit Working Group would be 
circulated to Members via email.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the Board were satisfied with the proposed work programme;  
 

2.  That an update on the progress of the Brexit Working Group be circulated to 
Members via email.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35 pm 

Page 14



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of James Drury, Executive Director - Commercial 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 30 May 2019 

Subject: Commissioning Strategies  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider a 
report on the Commissioning Strategies which will be considered by the 
Executive on 4 June 2019.  The views of the Board will be reported to the 
Executive as part of its consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is invited to: 
 

1. consider the attached report and determine whether the Board supports 
the recommendation(s) to the Executive as set out in the report. 
 

2. agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive in relation 
to this item. 
 

 
1. Background 

The Executive is due to consider a report on the Commissioning Strategies at its 
meeting on 4 June 2019. The full report to the Executive is attached at Appendix 1 
to this report. 

2. Conclusion 

Following consideration of the attached report, the Board is requested to consider 
whether it supports the recommendation(s) in the report and whether it wishes to 
make any additional comments to the Executive. Comments from the Board will be 
reported to the Executive. 

3. Consultation 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



b)  Risks and Impact Analysis  

See body of the report 
 

 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 
Report on Commissioning Strategies to be presented to the 
Executive at its meeting on 4 June 2019. 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
[...]
actors that meant that deaths could not always be registered within the target period of 
five days. The County Officer for Public Protection confirmed that this had been raised with the County Coroner. 
  

 

P
age 48



  

Quarter 3 2018/19 Performance Information 
 

 
The public are protected from unsafe and dangerous goods 

  
 

Improve public safety by the reduction in drugs and alcohol misuse, 
focused on town centre alcohol fuelled violence and anti-social behaviour, 

young people and drug misuse 

Increase public confidence in how we tackle domestic abuse 

Reduce the number of people killed and seriously injured on Lincolnshire's roads 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 30 May 2019 

Subject: 
Draft Final Report From The Transitions Scrutiny 
Review 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report invites the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider 
the draft final report arising from the scrutiny review into Transitions. Subject to 
the approval of the Board, the report will be submitted to the Executive on 09 
July 2019 for its consideration and response.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is invited to 

(1) approve the attached draft final report on Transitions, with or without 
amendment.   

 
(2) agree that the final report should be submitted to the Executive on 09 July 

2019 for its consideration and response. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board endorsed the terms of reference 
for the 'Transitions Scrutiny Review' on 30 August 2018. The purpose of the 
scrutiny review was to consider the individual experiences of young people 
transitioning into adulthood for those young people with more complex educational 
needs who receive support through an Education, Health a
[...]
s can request Disagreement Resolution which is designed to resolve 
disagreements about the performance of duties, SEN provision, disagreements over 
health and social care provision and disagreements between health commissioners 
and local authorities and are voluntary for both parties. Parents and carers are also 
able to request Mediation; this is a formally commissioned arrangement with two 
independent providers, Together Trust and Kids. This can be used to resolve issues 
specifically linked to decisions about EHC need assessments and plans. Parents are 
expected to consider this step before lodging an Appeal to the SEND Tribunal. They 
are not obliged to take part in mediation but have to consider it and seek a certificate 
to that effect. They are advised, in writing, on this process at each stage of the EHC 
Needs Assessment.  
 
All of the information relating to Disagreement Resolution, Mediation and Appeal to 
the SEND Tribunal can also be found on the Local Offer. 
 

4. Engagement during the review 

 
The Scrutiny Panel engaged with professionals from Children's Services, Adult Care 
and undertook visits to New College Stamford, Bourne Willoughby School and 
Lincolnshire Wolds Federation St Bernard's School in Louth. Panel members also 
engaged with two service users who had recent and relevant experienced the 
transitions process. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel wishes to record its appreciation for all those who met with 
members of the Panel as part of the review.  
 
Louth St Bernard's visits on 25 September and 1 October 2018 
 
Councillors S R Parkin and C Matthews visited Louth St Bernard's and reported that 
from their visit it had been evident that the management team had clear processes in 
place relating to transitions. Particular reference was made to the fact that the school 
had changed its arrangements for supporting pupils with an Education Health and 
Care Plan to prepare for transition. The School approached parents of children as 
young as 11
[...]
ies) 

 Andrew Morris (Corporate Parenting Manager) 
 

 Stuart Munford-Gibbs (Intake Team) 

 Georgina Kennedy (Intake Team) 

 Kirsty Oliver-Dallas (Intake Team) 
 

 Richard Hay (Children with Disabilities Team) 

 Louise Henton (Children with Disabilities Team) 

 Lizzi Wheelwright (Children with Disabilities Team) 
 

 Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 New College Stamford 

 Bourne Willoughby School  

 Lincolnshire Wolds Federation St Bernard's School Louth 
 
The Panel would also like to express sincere thanks to the service users who 
provided feedback as part of this review.  
 
 
 
More Information 
 
If you would like any more information about the work of Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council then please get in touch with the Scrutiny Team by 
calling 01522 552102 or by e-mailing the Team at scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 66



 

 
 
 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Date: 30 May 2019 

Subject: 
Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
and Combined Authorities  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report advises the Board of the recent publication, by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government, of the latest Statutory Guidance 
on Overview and Scrutiny and seeks approval to set up a working group to 
consider the document. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Board is invited to set up a cross party working group to consider the latest 
Statutory Guidance and receive a report on any recommended changes to the 
way the Council carries out its overview and scrutiny functions. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 On 7 May 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government published statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local and Combined Authorities. 

 
1.2 The guidance seeks to ensure councils are aware of the pu

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 30 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, Mrs J Brockway, Mrs K Cook, 
R L Foulkes, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper and E W Strengiel 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), George Spiteri (Strategic Commercial 
and Performance Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor B Adams to his first meeting of the Board. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett and Patricia 
Barnett (Parent Governor Representative).  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
All declarations of interest will be declared under the relevant items. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2019 be approved as a  correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 
 
 



2 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
30 MAY 2019 
 
 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that he had attended a meeting of the Executive on the 8 
May 2019, where he had presented the Board's comments on the Formation of a 
Company for Legal Services, and the Procurement Strategy reports.  
 
It was noted that the Board's comments on the IMT Strategy Document; Office 
Supplies and Energy Procurement reports had also been passed on to the relevant 
Executive Councillors for consideration.  
 
Members were informed that at the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
on the 21 May 2019, the committee had considered the Energy Procurement report, 
and recommended that the Council procured green energy. A decision had since 
been made by the Leader of the Council for the Council to buy green energy for the 
period 1 October 2019 – 30 September. 
 
Members were reminded that the Joint Workshop with the Audit Committee on 
Culture and Accountability, taking into account lessons learnt from Northamptonshire 
County Council, would take place at 2pm, following the meeting.      
 
The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management announced 
that the Police and Crime Commissioner's office had obtained a grant of £1.8million 
from central government, which could contribute to providing more Police Officers, 
PCSO's and a number of staff to support with assisting rehabilitation through 
collaboration.  
 
 
5     CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS 

 
None were received.  
 
6     CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

 
None were received.  
 
7     COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic, Commercial and Performance 
Manager, which invited the Board to consider a report on the Commissioning 
Strategies which would be considered by the Executive on 4 June 2019.  
 
Members were referred to the Appendix A of the Executive report, which set out the 
following commissioning strategies for consideration:  
 

 Specialist Adult Services 

 Safeguarding Adults 



3 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

30 MAY 2019 
 

 Carers 

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

 Community Wellbeing 

 Public Protection 
 

Members were invited to ask questions, and it was agreed that the following points 
be passed onto the Executive for consideration:  
 

 The Board considered the issue of timing and was advised that a decision had 
been made to submit the commissioning strategies to the Executive as a 
single item, after all six had been considered by the relevant scrutiny 
committee. This had led to a delay, for example two of the commissioning 
strategies had been considered in September 2018.  With the benefit of 
hindsight it might have been better to have presented each strategy 
immediately after they had been considered by the relevant scrutiny 
committee.    
 

 Although certain services and contracts were under the remit of a particular 
scrutiny committee, some items inevitably impacted on other scrutiny 
committees.  For example the public health services commissioned by the 
County Council (Wellbeing Commissioning Strategy) were under the remit of 
the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, but were also of 
interest to the Health Scrutiny Committee.  Issues covering two or more 
scrutiny committees were managed by the Board.   

 

 The Board was advised that the performance information at the end of each 
highlight report for quarter 3 (2018-19) had already been considered in detail 
by the Board on 28 February 2019; and by the two relevant overview and 
scrutiny committees (Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 
27 February; and Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee on 
12 March 2019).  

  

 It was noted that the report was not a 'performance' item and the performance 
information (on pages 21, 25, 30, 34, 39 and 43 of the Executive report) was 
included for background information only.  Members were informed that the 
Quarter 4 performance would be considered by the Board on 27 June 2019.  
In addition, detailed quarter 4 performance for these commissioning strategies 
would also be considered by the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on 3 July; and the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 23 July 2019. 

 
The Board highlighted the following points in relation to the strategies listed below:  
 
Specialist Adult Services Commissioning Strategy 
 

 An example of a scheme using capital investment to reduce revenue costs 
was extra care housing, which could be developed jointly with district councils; 



4 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
30 MAY 2019 
 

with one scheme in particular planned in Lincoln, which would support adults 
in one facility, rather than in residential care. 

 The importance of NHS health checks for adults and children with learning 
disabilities was highlighted.  

 That the NHS should be encouraged to improve access to mental health 
services. 
 

Carers Commissioning Strategy 
 

 The importance of the development of the carers portal for all carers was 
highlighted.  

 identifying and providing support to young carers (Carers Commissioning 
Strategy);  
 

Adults and Long Term Conditions Commissioning Strategy 
 

 The Board questioned the reasoning for the categorisation of 'adult services' 
(ages 18-64) and 'older adult services' (age 65+), particularly in the light of the 
increase in state pension age.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board supports the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in 
the report;  
 

2. That the comments made, as listed above, be passed on to the Executive in 
relation to this item.  

 
 
8     DRAFT FINAL REPORT FROM THE TRANSITIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 
Councillor Mrs J Brockway declared a personal interest as her family were service 
users.  
 
Councillor M Whittington declared a personal interest as a member of his family was 
a service user.  
 
Consideration was given to a report by Councillor Mrs A Newton, Chairman of the 
Transitions Scrutiny Panel, which invited the Board to consider the draft final report 
arising from the Transitions Scrutiny Review.  
 
The scrutiny panel had been established with the purpose of reviewing the individual 
experiences of young people transitioning into adulthood for young people with more 
complex educational needs, who received support through an Education, Health and 
Care Plan, as well as Looked After Children.  
 
The Scrutiny Panel had engaged with professionals from Children's Services, Adult 
Care, and had undertaken visits to New College Stamford, Bourne Willoughby School 



5 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

30 MAY 2019 
 

and Lincolnshire Wolds Federation St Bernard's School in Louth. Panel Members 
had also engaged with two service users who had relevant experience with the 
transitions process.   
 
The Chairman of the Panel was pleased to report that the vast majority of transitions 
were supported successfully, and the overall transitions arrangements at Lincolnshire 
County Council were good.  
 
The report set out three recommendations to be forwarded to the Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services for consideration. Members 
were provided with the opportunity to discuss the recommendations, in which the 
following points were noted:   
 

  Members raised concerns about the difficulty in identifying the needs of home 
educated children.  

  The Head of Paid Service explained that it was a requirement that the Council 
made reasonable attempts to check that a home educated child was receiving 
satisfactory educational provision. However, as there was no compulsory 
requirement for guardians to notify the local government authority that a child 
was being home educated, it could be difficult to ensure that every child's 
needs was being met.  

  It was felt that more support needed to be provided for adults who had 
previously been in foster care but did not remain in contact with their foster 
families.  

  Members emphasised the need to support young people with the transition to 
adulthood and independence, and to help identify skills that could help them 
succeed in adulthood.   

  It was clarified that the SEND action plan was progressing positively and the 
County Council were working with the Clinical Commissioning Group's 
(CCG's) to improve the diagnosis of autism and other neurological conditions.  

  It was noted that there was generally a low level of feedback received from 
parent carers regarding the scrutiny review on their Educational Health and 
Care (EHC) needs planning process, but the feedback provided was generally 
positive.  It was thought that the lack of feedback suggested that parents were 
generally satisfied with the service, and therefore did not feel the need to 
routinely provide feedback.  

 
The Board supported the recommendations set out in the draft Final Report on 
Transitions, and were satisfied that the report be submitted to the Executive on 9 July 
2019, without amendment.  
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman thanked all members of the Transitions 
Scrutiny Panel for their work on the review.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the Board approve the draft Final Report on Transitions, without 
amendment;  
 



6 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
30 MAY 2019 
 

2.  That the report be submitted to the Executive on 9 July 2019, for its 
consideration and response.  

 
9     STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 

AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer, which advised the Board of the recent publication of the 
latest Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Members were informed that on 7 May 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government had published statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local and Combined Authorities, which provided an opportunity for the Council to 
review its scrutiny practices.  
 
The report sought approval to set up a cross party working group to consider the 
document in relation to the Council's current Overview and Scrutiny arrangements.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the opportunity to establish a cross party working group, 
and proposed that the group be made up of five Conservative Group Councillors, one 
Labour Group Councillor and one Independent Councillor.  
 
Members were informed that the Chairman would be attending a Government 
Scrutiny Guidance Symposium scheduled for the 20 June 2019, and would provide 
feedback to the Board on the content of the symposium.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

 That the committee approve the formation of a cross party working group to 
 consider the latest statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny.  

 
10     SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
The Board reviewed the Work Programme of four of the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programmes:  
 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee:  
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
highlighted the recent work of the committee, and outlined the committee's 
prospective work programme.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  The Leader of the Council explained that the Government had given 
assurance that they would continue the work on the fair funding review. It was 
noted that that there had not been any progress made on the Green Paper for 
Adult Care.  

 



7 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

30 MAY 2019 
 

Children's and Young People Scrutiny Committee:  
 
The Chairman of the Children's and Young People Scrutiny Committee highlighted 
the recent work of the committee, and outlined the committee's prospective work 
programme.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  It was clarified that the Policy under Section 117 of the Mental Health Act 1983 
was due to be reported to Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee as 
it concerned inpatients around mental health and disability. It was noted that 
that the policy would only apply to a small number of children compared to 
adults.  

  It was noted that 83% of Lincolnshire pupils were placed in a school rated by 
Ofsted as outstanding or good, which was above the national average.  

 
Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire 
 
The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire highlighted the 
recent work of the committee, and outlined the committee's prospective work 
programme.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 Concerns were raised over the performance of the Thames Ambulance 
Service and whether it would be beneficial to switch to an alternative provider.  

 The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire explained 
 that the Committee had made clear to the CCG that they should procure an 
 alternative provider, however the CCG had to date indicated that there needed 
 to be contingency arrangements in place before they could issue a notice of 
 contract termination.     

  The Head of Paid Service confirmed that there had been discussions between 
officers which had considered alternative strategies and alternative 
procurement approaches for the ambulance service.   

  It was suggested that the Healthy Conversation engagement sessions could 
have been better advertised to members of the public. The Health Scrutiny 
Committee had been pushing for better advertising of these sessions. It was 
felt that there was a role for Councillors to advertise these events.  

  The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire highlighted 
the importance of engaging with the Public on Healthy Conversation, to ensure 
that the services in Lincolnshire could be improved.  

  It was suggested that providing an excellent health service within Lincolnshire 
would mean that Lincolnshire residents would be more likely to use the 
services offered within the county, rather than travel outside of the county to 
receive health care.   
 
 
 
 



8 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
30 MAY 2019 
 

 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee:  
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
highlighted the recent work of the scrutiny committee and set out the committee's 
prospective work programme.  
 
It was noted that all Members had received an invitation to visit their local fire 
stations.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 It was suggested that tackling Domestic Abuse should be a high priority for the 
council, as it was a complicated issue in which many agencies were involved 
in dealing with.  

 It was requested that Members be provided with some guidance on how to 
spot the signs of domestic abuse, modern day slavery and other safeguarding 
issues. It was agreed that this be looked into further.  

 It was agreed the contact details for all council services be circulated to all 
Members of the Council.   

 It was highlighted that the recruitment and retention of on-call firefighters was 
a national issue.  

 Members were informed that the council's customer service centre provided a 
24 hour service and could provide all necessary information for a first point of 
call for somebody suffering from domestic abuse.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Board were satisfied with the previous activity and future work 
programmes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee; 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; Health Scrutiny 
Committee for Lincolnshire and the Public Protection and Communities 
Scrutiny  Committee;  
 

2. That the contact details for all council services be circulated to all Members 
of the Council.  

 
11     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the 
Board's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were informed that a report on the Formation of a company for Legal 
Services would be brought back to the committee in June 2019.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 



9 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

30 MAY 2019 
 

 That the work programme be agreed.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 


